

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

Resolution No. 7052 , Series of 2024

110<sup>TH</sup> **FOUNDING** RESOLUTION **COMMEMORATING** THE ANNIVERSARY OF THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO (INC) ON JULY 27, 2024 AND COMMENDING THEIR CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIETY FROM THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASAY HEADED BY CITY MAYOR IMELDA G. CALIXTO-RUBIANO, CONGRESSMAN ANTONINO G. CALIXTO, VICE MAYOR WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO AND THE WHOLE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

WHEREAS, every July 27th of the year, the Iglesia ni Cristo, a global Christian church, commemorates its establishment in 1914 with founder Ka Felix Manalo as first executive minister;

WHEREAS, with nearly 7,000 congregations in more than 143 nations and territories subscribing to the teachings of the INC, the Iglesia ni Cristo commands a strong influence in strengthening the country's moral and spiritual integrity;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasay recognizes the Iglesia ni Cristo's role in extending assistance through outreach missions which provide aid and services such as the Lingap sa Mamamayan or Aid for Humanity Program and Worldwide Walk To Fight Poverty, to name a few;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasay led by City Mayor Imelda G. Calixto-Rubiano, Congressman Antonino G. Calixto, Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario and the Sangguniang Panlungsod expresses its deep admiration to the Iglesia ni Cristo under the able leadership of Executive Minister Eduardo V. Manalo, as it continuously provides spiritual nourishment and support to millions of its members nationwide and all over the world;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, COMMEMORATING THE 110<sup>TH</sup> FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO (INC) ON JULY 27, 2024 AND COMMENDING THEIR CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIETY FROM THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASAY HEADED BY CITY MAYOR IMELDA G. CALIXTO-RUBIANO, CONGRESSMAN ANTONINO G. CALIXTO, VICE MAYOR WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO AND THE WHOLE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Executive Minister of Iglesia Ni Cristo, Bro. Eduardo V. Manalo, and the Iglesia ni Cristo's Ecclesiastical Local Offices in the City of Pasay.

**ADOPTED** in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

manufacto Sur Cult Silv

Resolution No. 7\\$52 , Series 2024

A RESOLUTION COMMEMORATING THE 110TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO (INC) ON JULY 27, 2024 AND COMMENDING THEIR CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIETY FROM THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASAY HEADED BY CITY MAYOR IMELDA G. CALIXTORUBIANO, CONGRESSMAN ANTONINO G. CALIXTO, VICE MAYOR WALDETRUBES S. DEL ROSARIO AND THE WHOLE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

-		
HON. MARK A	NTHONY, A. CALIXTO	)
	10 a. Tol	

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilo

HON. MA. ANTÓNIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM'ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E SANTOS

City Councilor

**Ex-Officio Members** 

HON. ENRIQUE D. CALIXTO

President

Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter

HON. JOSE C. ISIDRO

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y. MAN

City Councilor

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

HON. JEN

City Councilor

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

HON. ANGELO COL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

HON. BENEDICT M. ANGELES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

Dr. VOLTAIRE F. PORTUGUEZ City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY

HON. IMELDA G. CALIXTO-RUBIANO

City Mayor